SCCA Hawaii Solo Results

Aloha Stadium

Name

SS  Class Average
Mike Ward
Jayson Guzman
Randall Kawell

AS
Collen Kelton
Elayne Man
Ed Daley

BS
Tom Richards
Patrick Hartnett
Mitch Pingrey
Lynn Hartnett

CS

Scott Tamashiro
Ed Vestal

Class Average

Class Average

Class Average

DS  Class Average
Ray Smith
Dean Sierra
Fortunato Picon

ES
Bill Taylor
Rodney Raganit

Class Average

FS

Charles Lindemann

Class Average

Jennifer Kawata

GS Class Average
Kenlie Ward
Nick Ebel
Alex Kendrick

HS

Sara Cox

Class Average
Lina Kim

ASP Class Average
Robert H. Loo

Make

130.741

Porsche
Penor
Chevy

137.325

Honda
Honda
Saturn

135.565

Mazda
Porsche
Mazda
Porsche

135.067

Mazda
Mazda

136.233

BMW
Mazda
Chevy

132.553

Mazda
Mazda

133.804

Chevy
Chevy

136.829

Mini
Chevy
Mini

- 37.226

Mazda
Kia

135.841

Acura

Model

GT3
X10SHN
Corvette

S2000
S2000
Sky Redlin

RX-8
964
RX-8
964

Miata
Miata

135i
Speed3
Cobalt

Miata
Miata

Camaro
Camaro

Cooper S
Camaro
Cooper

3
Spectra 5

NSX

11/16/2008

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C

32.812
30.250
32.462

33.473
41.666
DNF

33.448
36.688
36.345

DNF

36.127
36.124

37.371
37.765
40.784

34.817
33.705

34.166
36.682

43.044
40.287
41.883

38.675
41.508

38.714

31.224
34.169
32.251

40.017
39.742
45.322

33.178
35.763
36.452
37.156

34.772
35.402

35.811
37.988
37.737

33.266
33.160

34.084
35.288

37.760
38.439
41.347

35.940
39.838

37.322

32.509
2 30.404
32.894

1 33.749
40.360
41.167

36.014
35.678
36.511
39.587

34.733
39.191

36.772
37.543
37.811

32.513
35.378

33.474
34.632

1 36.668
36.435
38.904

35.669
38.816

35.841

1 29.813
30.817
32.160

DNF
38.730
39.771

1 33.080
36.364
37.538

1 38.849

35.235
1 41919 3

35.640
36.123
36.935

32.169
1 32.938

32.977
34.670

36.002
36.560
38.049

35.837
38.783

38.075 1

Best

29.813
30.250
32.160

33.473
38.730
39.771

33.080
35.678
36.345
37.156

34.733
35.402

35.640
36.123
36.935

32.169
32.938

32.977
34.632

36.002
36.435
38.049

35.669
38.783

35.841

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
2 25.401
5 25.773
22 27.400
PAX Multiplier :
44 28.184
100 32.611
104 33.487
PAX Multiplier :
36 27.523
73 29.684
81 30.239
89 30.914
PAX Multiplier :
60 28.863
69 29.419
PAX Multiplier :
71 28.940
79 29.332
87 29.991
PAX Multiplier :
23 26.282
31 26.910
PAX Multiplier :
33 27.074
56 28.433
PAX Multiplier :
77 29.342
83 29.695
97 31.010
PAX Multiplier :
72 28.250
101 30.716
PAX Multiplier :
75 30.895

.852

1
3
22

.842

38
100
103

.832

25
67
78
83

.831

48
63

.812

51
61
74

.817

10
14

.821

16
45

.815

62
68
85

792

40
81

.862

82



SCCA Hawaii Solo Results
Aloha Stadium

Name

Make

BSP Class Average : 34.696

Curtis Lee
Jennifer Parker
Garrett Chew
Justin Campbell
Jason Key
John Kendrick

Ronald LaVecchio

Greg Hauser
Don Traynor
Chase Wago

Datsun
Datsun
Datsun
Honda
Mitsubishi
Honda
Mitsubishi
BMW
Mitsubishi
Nissan

CSP Class Average :31.351

Jason Tokunaga
Vernon Pires
Leila Johnson

Toyota
Toyota
Toyota

DSP Class Average :122.967

Mark Pacpaco
Robert Fairchild
Aaron Strom
Gabe Hanohano
Reid Kubota
Gregory Nieto
Eric Trobeck
Taro Nobusawa
Robert Loo
Brandon Wago
John Boyles

ESP Class Average :

Jon Matsushige
Juan Navarro
Nate Chee
Corey Brooks
Scott Yamamoto

FSP Class Average :

Troy Morioka
Jarod Culler

CP
Rick Okazaki
Phillip Sharp

Class Average :

FP

Class Average :

Amy Lee

GP

Class Average :

Andrew Morgan

Acura
Mini
Lexus
Mazda
Toyota
Nissan
VW
Toyota
Nissan
Nissan
Mini

36.681

Chevy
Mazda
Ford
Ford
Toyota

34.093
Honda
BMW

34.822

Chevy
Pontiac

32.384

Datsun

37.452
MG

Model

240z
2402
240Z
S2000
Evo IX
S2000
Evo
M3
Evo 8
350z

MR2
MR2
MR2

Integra
Cooper S
IS300
Mazdaspet
Matrix
Sentra
GTi

FX16
Altima
Sentra
Cooper

Camaro
6
Mustang
Mustang
X-runner

Accord
M3

Impala SS
Firebird

240z

Midget

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C

29.648
31.054
33.401
34.052
35.582
37.038
35.700
40.022
39.641
44.460

30.946
DNF
33.747

34.120
32.887

DNF
34.806
35.635
36.084
36.695
38.168
39.972
47.310

DNF

31.033
37.108

DNF
40.101
50.932

34.015
35.679

34.070
37.827

34.568

39.383

30.132
30.795

DNF
33.086
34.159
35.693
34.704
37.233

DNF

DNF

31.018
32.013
32.648

32.180
32.512
33.309
33.355
34.878
35.094
35.304
38.114
38.929
45.974

DNF

31.070
36.827
40.210

DNF
41.454

34.231
35.385

34.012
36.945

33.216

38.498

11/16/2008

30.181
30.256

1 31.727
32.775
35.607
36.382
37.166
DNF
39.258
45.613

30.333
31.671
32.947

32.687
32.186
33.623
33.556
34.852
35.526
36.408
1 36.799
39.556
DNF
DNF

31.517
37.425
38.252
39.296
40.026

33.363
40.067

34.203
38.338

32.629

37.452

30.158
30.981
31.808
32.635
34.276
34.657
40.127
37.540

DNF
42.682

30.545
31.479
32.242

31.834
32.284
33.135
33.151
34.641
34.742
37.075
38.915
37.903
43.941

DNF

31.375
36.404
38.340
38.344
39.371

33.201
34.985

33.818
35.827

32.384

37.695

Best

29.648
30.256
31.727
32.635
34.159
34.657
34.704
37.233
39.258
42.682

30.333
31.479
32.242

31.834
32.186
33.135
33.151
34.641
34.742
35.304
36.799
37.903
43.941
999.000

31.033
36.404
38.252
38.344
39.371

33.201
34.985

33.818
35.827

32.384

37.452

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
1 25.438
6 25.960
19 27.222
29 28.001
52 29.308
58 29.736
59 29.776
90 31.946
102 33.683
106 36.621
PAX Multiplier :
7 25.965
16 26.946
25 27.599
PAX Multiplier :
20 26.836
24 27.133
38 27.933
39 27.946
57 29.202
61 29.288
68 29.761
85 31.022
95 31.952
107 37.042
108 842.157
PAX Multiplier :
12 26.099
82 30.616
98 32.170
99 32.247
103 33.111
PAX Multiplier :
41 27.656
64 29.143
PAX Multiplier :
48 29.219
74 30.955
PAX Multiplier :
26 28.239
PAX Multiplier :
92 31.722

.858

2

4
19
36
60
70
72
92
104
106

.856

15
28

.843

13
17
33
34
55
58
71
87
93
107
108

.841

80
95
96
102

.833

30
54

.864

56
84

.872

39

.847

90



SCCA Hawaii Solo Results

Aloha Stadium

Name

Make

DM  Class Average : 33.888

Elliot Loo
Robert Igarashi
Jack Evans

L. Erin Atta
Joshua Mercado

Toyota
Sonic
VW
Mazda
Toyota

EM Class Average : 32.851

Francis Lining
Steven Serikaku
Larry Hoggan
Joey Battista
Daniel Libutti
Antonio Delgado
Steve Oliberos

Jaren Takamatsu

Roy Cabibbo

Subaru
Mazda
Mazda
Subaru
Mazda
Mitsubishi
Nissan
Nissan
Honda

STS Class Average :36.367

Joshua Cohen
Randall Aton

Honda
Honda

ST2 Class Average :35.131

Avery Tsui

Pete Vivat
Chris Lambert
Joseph DelLeon
James Scott
Joy Tsui

Mazda
Mazda
Toyota
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda

STU Class Average :34.224

Stephen Mears
Randall Imaoka
Diego Agbayani
John Guthrie

BMW
Subaru
Subaru
BMW

SM Class Average : 34.027

Ken Van Orman
Bradley Lau

Gene Van Orman

Clifford Goto
Dirk Minami
Tyler Sato

Peter Franke
Aaron Fukumoto
Jay Guerrero
Robert Polt
Chris Tanaka
Noel Tadeo
Peter Putterman
Remy Fukumoto

BMW
Mini
BMW
Dodge
Mini
Subaru
Mini
Acura
Dodge
BMW
Subaru
Toyota
Mini
Honda

Model

MR Crap
Integra
Karmann C
Miata
Corolla

25RS
Miata
MX5

STi
Miata
Evo IX
Sil-eighty
240SX
Civic

Civic
Fit

Miata
Miata
MR2

Miata
Miata
Miata

325e
STi
STi
135i

M3
Cooper S
M3

Neon R/T
Cooper S
WRX Wag
Cooper S
Integra
SRT4
135i
Wagon
Celica
Cooper S
Civic

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C

32.517
32.747
34.111
36.643
46.985

31.519
32.109
33.607
32.129
32.631
33.839
35.455
39.798
39.154

35.746
39.389

34.450
37.176
36.549
36.341
37.567

DNF

36.908
35.647
34.349

DNF

31.832
31.422
33.747
32.902
37.369
33.015
34.861
34.219

DNF
34.965

DNF
38.115
39.443
41.660

41.933
32.827
33.652
34.847
37.598

32.218
31.637
31.885
31.326
31.568
33.263
35.114
41.672
37.700

37.043
37.785

34.071
34.180
34.809
35.153
37.442
39.383

34.859
34.229
34.216
37.420

31.225
30.909
32.006
32.398
41.044
33.847
33.571
34.633
34.748
35.613
35.177
36.108
38.431
40.553

11/16/2008

5 35.546
42.026
34.055
35.664
37.336

30.926
43.661
31.175
31.291
43.477
33.038
33.608
35.978
37.265

36.014
37.510

33.710
33.755
36.786
36.364
37.113
38.033

33.211
33.943
34.276
36.317

34.403
31.117
31.713
31.887
4 32.952
33.363
34.157
33.988
35.167
35.837
35.031
36.283
37.699
DNF

Run4

40.384
32.624
33.107
34.853
36.343

30.847
31.063
31.765
31.447
32.162
34.356
36.122

DNF
37.095

35.224
38.789

33.190
33.598
34.089
38.632
36.722
38.576

41.573
36.273
34.695
35.525

30.487
30.809
33.824
32.755
35.455
34.260

DNF
36.317
34.324
35.085
38.617
37.378
37.845
39.828

C Best

1 32517
32.624
33.107
34.847
36.343

30.847
31.063
31.175
31.291
31.568
1 33.038
1 33.608
35.978
37.095

35.224
1 37.510

33.190
33.598
34.089
1 35153
36.722
38.033

33.211
1 33943
34.216
35.525

30.487
30.809
1 31.713
31.887
1 32,952
33.015
33.571
33.988
34.324
34.965
2  35.031
36.108
37.699
39.828

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
27 28.940
28 29.035
37 29.465
62 31.014
80 32.345

PAX Multiplier :
11 27.361
13 27.553
14 27.652
15 27.755
17 28.001
35 29.305
47 29.810
76 31.912
88 32.903

PAX Multiplier :
67 28.743
93 30.608

PAX Multiplier :
40 27.149
46 27.483
51 27.885
66 28.755
84 30.039
96 31.111

PAX Multiplier :
42 27.565
49 28.173
53 28.399
70 29.486

PAX Multiplier :

9 26.219
10 26.496
18 27.273
21 27.423
32 28.339
34 28.393
45 28.871
50 29.230
55 29.519
63 30.070
65 30.127
78 31.053
94 32.421

105 34.252

.890

52
53
64
86
98

.887

21
26
29
31
35
59
73
91
101

.816

46
79

.818

18
24
32
47
75
89

.830

27
37
44
65

.860

12
20
23
42
43
49
57
66
76
7
88
99
105



SCCA Hawaii Solo Results

Aloha Stadium 11/16/2008
Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX
SM2 Class Average :33.135 PAX Multiplier : .867
Cory Tomoyasu Mazda Miata 30.431 34.619 30.017 30.458 30.017 3 26.025 6
Michael Parker Datsun 240Z 31.975 1 30.756 30.288 30.151 30.151 4 26.141 8
Barry Lai Mazda Miata 31.890 30.516 30.446 30.506 30.446 8 26.397 11
Panos Prevedouros Mazda  Miata 34.008 34.221 32.919 32.681 32.681 30 28334 41
Aaron Tabarejo Mazda Miata 36.519 1 33.871 33.360 34.630 33.360 43  28.923 50
Roger Lee Jr. Mazda Miata 35.546 34.788 34.290 34.943 34.290 54 29.729 69
Sean Oliberos Mazda Miata 38.067 38.056 36.890 37.057 36.800 86 31.984 94
Joe Mariconda Honda S2000 DNF DNF 37.243 40.346 37.243 91 32.290 97
FTD: 29.648 Overall Average : 43.430 Standard Deviation : 92.420
N - Novice PAXTime - PAX Adjusted Time
OA - Ranking based on Best time PAX - Ranking based on PAXed Time
DNF - Did Not Finish Run DNS - Did not Start

DNW -Did Not Work (No times will be recorded)

The PAX Index is an autocross handicapping system designed to allow comparison between the various SCCA Solo
classes. The PAX numbers represent times that should be run by cars developed to the limit of the rules and driven by
national caliber drivers. The PAX Index is updated each year to account for rule changes and is based on major events,
including the SCCA Solo Nationals, where there are plenty of fully prepared cars in the hands of top quality drivers.

To use the Index, multiply a given time by the class index number to get an indexed time. For example, if a GS car runs
a time of 40.576, its indexed time is 33.069 (40.576 x .815). If on the same course, an BSP car runs a time of 39.199, its
indexed time is 33.633 (39.199 x .858). In this case, the GS competitor performed the best.



